ABSTRACT

Centrally Sponsored Schemes — Pradhan Mantri Awaas Yojana(Gramin) (erstwhile -
Indira Awaas Yojana) - Release of State additional fund for RCC roofing cost of
Rs.38,85,00,000/— towards the residual allotment of 7,770 houses under Indira Awaas
Yojana 2015-16 — Sanction accorded — Orders — Issued.

Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (CGS.1) Department
G.0.(Ms) No.100 : Dated:06.09.2017

Read:

1. G.0O.(Ms) No.40, Rural Developmeht and Panchayat
Raj(CGS.1) Department, dated 27.03.2017.

2. G.O.(Ms) No.63, Rural Development and Panchayat
Raj(CGS.1) Department, dated 14.06.2017.

3. From the Director of Rural Development and
Panchayat Raj, Letter No.2103/2015/RHS2-1, dated
15.07.2017.

— —

ORDER:

In the letter third read above the Director of Rural Development and Panchayat
Raj has stated that Government of India originally allotted 53,429 houses under Indira
Awaas Yojana 2015-16 under a funding pattern of 50:50 between Central and State.
Subsequently, the fund sharing pattern of Central and State has been revised as 60:40
instead of 50:50 and the physical target was reduced by Government of India to 45,044
houses. In the meantime, based on the original target of 53,429 houses, the sub
allocation to the districts was done by the State, beneficiaries were identified and works
have commenced in the field, before the revised target of 45,044 houses was
communicated: the Government of India also released a sum of Rs.19675.219 lakhs
including 4% Administrative cost as Central Share for the revised target of 45,044
houses. Accordingly, the corresponding State Share of Rs.35638.813 lakhs was
released including 4% Administrative cost and RCC roofing cost. Since the works have
been commenced in the field for all 53,429 houses, the Government of India has been
addressed to sanction the entire share for 8,385 houses (53,429-45,044) which are left
out including the administrative cost. The Government of India based on the request,
has revised target to 52,814 houses for the year 2015-16 instead of the original -
allocation of 53429 houses and also sanctioned a sum of Rs.33,93,94,000/- towards
Central Share including administrative cost towards the residual allotment of 7,770
houses under IAY  2015-16.




2. In the Government Order first and second read above, Government have
accorded sanction a sum of Rs.56,56,56,000/- (Rs.33,93,94,000/- Central Share +
Rs.22,62,62,000/- State Share) excluding the roofing cost towards the residual
allotment of 7,770 houses under IAY for the year 2015-16. The above said amount
was drawn and released to beneficiaries through PFMS Account in proportion to the
progress.

3. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has also stated that
as per Awaas Soft report dated 11.07.2017 under IAY 2015-16, 1% installment was paid
to 53,100 beneficiaries, 2" installment was paid to 52,670 beneficiaries, 3" installment
was paid to 51,662 beneficiaries and 4" installment was released to 48,078
beneficiaries. Further, most of the houses taken up under IAY 2015-16 have already
been completed and certain houses have been physically completed but the payment
are pending due to paucity of the funds.

4. The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj has therefore
requested the Government to accord sanction for a sum of Rs.38,85,00,000/- as State
Additional Fund for RCC Roofing cost towards the residual allocation of 7,770 houses
under Indira Awaas Yojana 2015-16, so that payment to all beneficiaries can be made
based on the actual progress of the houses.

5. The Government, after careful examination of the proposal of the Director of
Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, accord sanction for a sum of Rs.38,85,00,000/-
(Rupees Thirty eight crore eighty five lakh only) as State additional fund for RCC
Roofing Cost towards the residual allocation of 7770 houses under Pradhan Mantrl
Awaas Yojana 2015-16.

6. The amount sanctioned in para 5 above shall be debited under the following
head of account :-

3L Amount now
No. Head of Account released

(in Rs.)
1. 12216 - Housing - 03 - Rural Housing — 789 - Special 23,87,50,000

Component Plan for Scheduled Castes—State’s Expenditure
— JB — Roofing cost for Construction of concrete Houses for
Scheduled Castes — 09 — Grants-in-Aid -02 - Grants for
creation of capital assets.

DPC 2216-03-789-JB-0922 (SC)

2. 2216 - Housing - 03 - Rural Housing — 796 - Tribal Area 1,90,00,000
Sub-Plan--State’s Expenditure — JB - Roofing cost for
construction of concrete houses under Tribal Area Sub plan
09 - Grants-in-Aid - 02 - Grants for creation of cap|tal assets.
DPC 2216-03-796-JB-0927 (ST)




3. |2216-Housing - 03 - Rural Housing - 800 - Other 13,07,50,000
expenditure - State’'s Expenditure — JA - Roofing cost for
Construction of Houses for other Backward Classes- 09 -
Grants-in-Aid - 02 - Grants for creation of cap|tal assets.

DPC 2216-03-800-JA-0928 (Others)

Total 38,85,00,000

2 7. This order is issued with the concurrence of Finance Department vide it's
U.O. No.45634/Fin(RD)/2017, Dated 01.09.2017.

(By Order of the Governor)

HANS RAJ VERMA,
Additional Chief Secretary to Government.

To
The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai — 15.
All District Collectors (Except Chennai) (Through Director
of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj, Chennai—15)
All Project Directors, District Rural Development Agencies
(through- The Director of Rural Development and Panchayat Raj,
Chennai-15)
The Director (RH), Ministry of Rural Development,
Government of India, Krishi Bhavan, New Delhi-110 001.
Copy to:
The Pay and Accounts Officer (South), Chennai — 35.
The Finance (RD/BG.II) Department, Chennai -9
The Principal Private Secretary to Additional Chief Secretary to
Government, Rural Development and Panchayat Raj Department,
Chennai-9.
The Rural Development and Panchayat Raj (OP.2) Department, Chennai-9
The National Informatics Centre, Chennai-9.
The Accountant General, Chennai-18.
SC/SF.

//[Forwarded by order//
(_\ L_A&e:;ﬂ Na\?
SECTION OFFICER

b




